This study investigated the impact of STEM pedagogy training and micro-teaching on the classroom readiness 

of 186 pre-service science teachers at Kibabii University, Kenya. The study aims to bridge educational gaps by 

evaluating the effectiveness of structured teacher education in equipping student teachers with practical 

teaching skills. One hundred and eighty-six (186) third-year B.Ed. science students who had completed 

coursework and school practice participated in the study. The study adopted a mixed-methods approach, and 

data were collected using structured questionnaires, interviews, and observation checklists, providing a

[...]

Understanding teacher education's complexities hinges on this connection because the theory-practice gap 

reflects the issues, challenges and barriers that teachers experience in their quest to apply pedagogical theories 

in diverse, dynamic teaching environments (Lombo et al., 2020). 

The study participants were a hundred and eighty-six (186) third-year Bachelor of Education (science) students 

at Kibabii University, all of whom had completed STEM pedagogy courses, micro-teaching, and a 14-week 

teaching practicum. Purposive sampling of participants was applied, focusing on those with exposure to all